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Decision No. 57743 

BEFORE '!HE PUSLIC U'.tILI'IIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

Complainant, 

vs. Case No. 6189 

!'HE PACIFIC TELEPHONE AND ':ELEGRAPH 
CO., 

~rtle Lan~, in propria persona. 
~wler, Felix & Hall, by A. J. Krappman 2 Jr., for . ~~~. . ' 

Roger Aroe~h, City Attorney, by ~ H. Von Wittenburg, 
Deputy CIty Attorney, for the s Aiigeles 
Police ~pa.rt:ment, intervener. 

OPINION ---- ........... _ ..... 
The complaint of Myrtle Landry, filed on October 2, 1958, 

alleges that she residef at 629' East 118th.Street, Los Angeles, Cali­

fornia; that on or about March 22, 1958, at a'Pproximately 3 p.m., 

sbe returned home from work and police officers entered, told her to 

sit down and l'lOt move ant! charged her with bookmaking, of which she 

was not guilty. She reqU4!sts that her telephone service be restored. 

On October 17, 1958, the telephone company filed an answer, 

the prinCipal allegation of which was' that the telephone company, pur­

suant to Decision No. 414l5, dated April 6, 1948, in Case No. 4930 .. 

(47 cal. P.U.C. 853), on or about March 27, 1958, had reasonable cause 

. to believe that the telel>hone service furnished to complainant \l1laer 

n\nUber PLymouth 5-4528· at: 629 East l18th Street, Los Angeles, Cali­

fOxnia, was being or was to be used as an instrumeut:ality dUectly or 
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indirectly to violate or to aid and abet the violation of the law~ 

and that ~ having s~h reasonable cause, the defendant was required to 

disconnect the service pursuant to Decision No. 41415, supra. 

A public hearing was held in Los Angeles on November 18, 

1958, before Examiner Kent C. Rogers, and the matter was submitted. 

Complainant testified that on March 22~ 1958, she was home 

with a friend, Mary Jane Moore; that about 3- p.m. several police 

officers entered; that she and Mary Jane were arrested for bookmak1ng~ 

and the complainant paid a fine of $50 j that the telephone was re­

moved; that some bc'Cting markers were found in the house; and that if 

the telephone is restored she will nOt permit it to be used for il­

legal purposes. 

A police officer testified that on March 27, 1955, he and 

other officers went to complainant's home and e~tered; that there was 

a telephone in ~ kitchen with an extension in the bedroom; that 

the telephone in the kitchen was on a table with a fomica top,. and 

by the telephone were a national daily reporter ~ :l radio·, a damp 

sponge, and betting markers; that in back of the stove there was a 

piece of linoleum with recorded: bets thereon; that he was on the 

premises 35 minutes; that the telephone rangt on nmerous occasions; 

that on one occasion the witness answered the telephone and received 

three horse race bets; tha~ complainant and another f~le were the 

only persons in the house at the time. 

Exhibit No. 1 is a copy of a letter from the Commanclel: of 

the Administrative Vice Division of the los .Angeles Police Department 

to the telephone com:>any,advising it that complainant's telephone was 

being used for disseminating horse racing 1nfor.mat1on in connection 

with bookm.a.king in violation of Section 337a of the Penal Code; that 

-2-



· .. c. Sl89 - MP 

the telephone had been confiscated; and requesting that 'the service 

be disconnected. An employee of the telephone company testified that 

this letter was received on March 27, 1958, and a central office dis­

connection was effected on April 2, 1958., pursuant to the request. 

The position of the telephone company was that it had acted with 

reasonable cause, as that term is used in Decision No. 414l5, supra, 

in disconnecting the telephone service inasmuch as it had received 

the letter designated as EXhibit NO.1. 

After consideration of this record we now find that the 

telephone company's action was based upon reasonable cause as that 

tem is used in Decision No. 41415, supra. We further find· that the 

complainant's telephone was used as an instrumentality to viola-ee the 

law in that it was used for bookmaking purposes in connection with 

horse racing, and that complainant either knew that it was so used or 

was SO negligent in the manner in whieh she permitted it to be used 

that its use for illegal purposes resulted. 

ORDZR --_ ....... 
The complaint of Myrtle Landry against The Pacific Telephone 

and Tel~~graph Company having been filed, .0. public hearing ha.v1ngbe~n 

held thereon, the Commission being fully advised in the premises and 

b~1ng its decision upon the evidence of record, 

IT IS ORDERED that complainant's request for restoration of 

telephone service is denied. 

IT IS FURXHER ORDEREI) that upon ehe expiration of thirty 

Clays ",fter the effective date of this order the complainant herein 

may file an application for telephone service, 3nd, if such applica­

tion is made, '1'b.e Pacific Telephone .and Telegraph Company shall' 
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install telephone servi.ce at complainant's residence at 629 East 

118thStreet, Los Angeles, California, such installation being sub­

ject to all duly authorized rules and regulations of the telephone 

company and to the existing applicable law. 

The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after 
I 

the date hereof. 

Daeed at ____ ..... s_o.n~Fr.m ....... _eisc~o _______ , California, 

/!~ JJIL. / this -.J.._ .... ~ ..... ~~"""-- day of ~7nL~ , 1958. 

COiIliiiiSsiOners 


